T 0 AT,

S @l

| SN 3G P, 3TERGIHIG - 3OO,
FECH §isY, TIH a,

TG FEHAGTETG- 380009

/'Z: %}?r 7

e sl ONE TAX.OHE MI:RKFI

OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER
CENTRAL GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,
AHMEDABAD- NORTH

CUSTOM HOUSE, 1 FLOOR,
NAVRANGPURA, AHMEDABAD-380009

O Hﬂﬁ?i'cﬁ./ PHONE No.: 079-27544557 ﬂﬁm'/ FAX : 079-27544463 E-mail:- ggakmedabad2@qgmail.com
fAefeua grad) s @By R.P.AD DIN- 20220564WT000000EB54
W1.4./F.No. STC/15-93/0A/2020 3t2er €y arfi@/Date of Order :- 06.05-2022

S F% F ardi@/Date of Issue - 06.05-2022

AT Tk</Passed by:- 3R [SIE §7H /R Gulzar Begum
39T e / Additional Commissioner

Hel &Y HE41 / Order-In-Original No. 07/ADC/ GB /2022-23

or cafFa(dl) =1 I Wi Sol Sl &, sadEas et v & v qwd war &
Q

S gl

This copy is granted free of charge for private use of the person(s) to whom it is sent.

)O w%r@w@éﬁwﬁagﬁr%ﬁwm,@ﬁmﬁm(m)

Rt & 3eR 3Fd (3die), PR GG 6 AT A O 3G Yo Fead oG gen
Sge, TS EFEETE 380015 WY AT WH & -y (ST-4) # aIf¥e FX @ &l
= 3 W ¥, 5.00 (9 TU) F ARG e fEde FE gl dIiev!

form EA-1 to the Commissioner(Appeals), Central GST & Central Excise, Central Excise
Building, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 within sixty days from the date of its communication.

The appeal should bear a court fee stamp of Rs. 5.00 only.

|
‘ .
Any person deeming himself aggrieved by this order may appeal against this order in

=7 3y & faeg e w6 T A (i) & e AR T S
RN T FATIT STl 3R &

An appeal against this order shall lie before the Commissioner (Appeal) on giving proof
of payment of pre deposit as per rules.

- et 3fieT, e CaRT IR e T &7 ¢ (ST-4) # &y wiaat 3 arfler Fr SHer
ART! 3F W HE 3cU1G Yok (37eher) FAEel 2001 ¥ oRre 3 & WIGHTHT & 3R §Eamai
T o TR 3% 3 F Y R Ed arads eee [HT S|
(1) 3eFa e &Y wid]
(2) ot By wit 3rar o ey ¥ Rwe arder $7 S §, 30T G S A HA
T WO Ui g, AT g e s 9fa o ¥ .5) 00. i< SO (T~ Yesh Teeht T

BT TR

The appeal should be filed in form T & ¥ (ST-4) in duplicate. it should be signed by

T % _1hY appellant in accordance with the provisions of Rule 3 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules,
7 <27 \2801. 1t should be accompanied with the following:
63&* L (1) Copy of accompanied Appeal.

5% /.

{(2) Copies of the decision or, one of which at least shall be certified copy, the order
pealed against OR the other order which must bear a court fee stamp of Rs.5.00.

;- ROT Sal3il Feell Proceeding initiated against Show Cause Notices F.No.STC/15-

93/0A/2020 dated 29.09.2020 issued to M/s Abhishek Associates, 24, Ambrish Society, Ranip,
Ahmedabad.







BRIEF FACSTS OF THE CASE

M/s Abhishek Associates, 24, Ambrish Society, Ranip, Ahmedabad " (
hereinafter referred to as the 'Assessee’ for the sake of brevity) is registered under
Service Tax having Registration No. ADZPD4239QST001.

2. On going through the third party CBDT data for the Financial Year 20 14-2015
to 2016-17, it has been observed that the Assessee has declared less / not declared
O any taxable value in their Service Tax Return (ST-3) for the F.Y.2014-2015 to 2016-17
as compared to the Service related taxable value declared in their Income Tax Return
(ITR)/ Form 26AS, the details of difference as per CBDT data for the Financial Year

2014-2015 to 2016-17 are as under:
(Amount in Rs.)

F.Y. Value As per B/S,|Value Differential Service tax
P&L, Form 26AS of declared in | amount payable
ITR ST-3 Returns (including cess)
{ 2014-15 67776951 /- 45233790/- | 22543161/- 2786335/-
2015-16 64766388/- 55248488 /- 9517900/~ 1380096/ -
2016-17 90494720/~ 81496344 /- . 8998376/- 1349756/ -
TOTAL ' 5516187/-
Q 3. The clarification along with documents were called for from the assessee for
) : assessment purpose, vide letter F.No. STC/Prev/Gr-1/TPD-/20 17-18 dated
' 12.02.2018 followed by Reminders dated 03.05.2018, 30.07.2019 and 13.07.2020.

) O ' The assessee neither submitted the documents nor extended the co-operation in the
matter although sufficient time was provided. This act of non-co-operation of assessee
has contravened the provision of Section 72 of the Finance Act, 1994 has rendered
themselves liable for penal action under Section 77 of Finance Act,1994.

4, In view of above, the Assessee has contravened the provisions of Section 68 of

the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 6 of Service tax Rules, 1994 in as much as they
failed to pay/ short paid/ deposit Service Tax to the extent of Rs.5516187/-, by
¢ ; declaring less value in their ST-3 Returns vis-a-vis their ITR/ Form 26AS, in such
manner and within such period prescribed in respect of taxable services received
/provided by them; Section 70 of Finance Act 1994 in as much they failed to properly

O sesess their service tax liability under Rule 2(1)(d) of Service Tax Rules, 1994.

i .

b 5. It has been noticéd that at no point of time, the assessee has disclosed or
intimated to the Department regarding receipt/providing of Service of the differential

O value, that has come to the notice of the Department only after going through the third
party CBDT data generated for the Financial Year 2014-2015 to 2016-17. The

| ' Government has from the very beginning placed full trust on the service providers and
accordingly measures .ike self-assessment etc, based on mutual trust and confidence

are in place. From the evidences, it appeared that the said assessee has knowingly

‘ suppressed the facts regarding receipt of/providing of services by them worth the
~ differential value as can be seen in the table hereinabove and thereby not paid / short
0'6'3} ‘é‘z" Wy paid/ not deposited Service Tax thereof to the extent of Rs.5516187/-. The above act of
A 3 4;&5: ission on the part of the Assessee resulted into non-payment of Service tax on
%’og unt of suppression of material facts and contravention of provisions of Finance
D .:;CZ& 1994 with inten: to evade payment of Service tax to the extent mentioned
1. _g\ﬁg’}r inabove. Hence, the same is to be recoverable from them under the provisions of
N .";:';%" tion 73 of the Finance Act, 1994 along with Interest thereof at appropriate rate
nder the provisions of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994. Since the above act of

omission on the part of the Assessee constitute offence of the nature specified under
P Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994, it appears that the Assessee has rendered

themselves liable for penalty under Section 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.







6. Therefore Show Cause Notice was issued to M/s.Abhishek Associates called

upon to show cause as to why :

@) The demand for Service tax to the extent of Rs.5516187/- (Rupees. Fifty Five
Lakh Sixteen Thousand One Hundred Eighty Seven Only) short paid /not paid
by them, should not be demanded and recovered from them under the
provisions of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994,

(if) Interest at the appropriate rate should not be recovered from them under the
provisions of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994,

(i)  Penalty should not be imposed upon them under the prowswns of Section 78 of

the Finance Act, 1994,
(iv}) Penalty of .Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten thousand only) should not be imposed

under Sectlon 77 of the Finance Act, 1994,

7. The promsmn of omitted Chapter V of the Fmance Act, 1994 have been saved
vide section 174 (2) of the CGST act, 2017 and therefore the provisions of the said
chapter V of the finance Act, 1994 and the Rules made thereunder are applicable for
the purpose of demand of Tax, Interest etc. and unppsmon of penalty under this

notice.
DEFENCE REPLY

8. The said assessee submitted their reply to SCN on 14.10.2021 wherein they
denied all the allegations and averments made vide the subject notice as if they all are
individually and specifically dealt with. They also submitted that they are registered
with service tax. They stated that earlier 2 SCNs have been issued by different
adjudicating authorities covering the same period of 20 14-15 to 2016-17 and this is
third SCN in this' regard. The assistant Commissioner of CGST, Audit Circle-VIII,
Ahmedabad issued SCN vide F.No.CTA/04-626/Cir-VIl/AP-43/2020-21 dated
13.04.2021 whercin the service tax of Rs.1946380/- for the period Oct.2015 to
Jun2017 demanded. The second SCN was issued by Asstt.Commr., CGST & C.Ex.,
Div VII, Ahmedabad North vide F.No.Div-VIII/North/Dem O7/Abhlshek Asso/18-19
dated 22.10.2018 wherein there is service tax demand of Rs.37,88,242/- for the period
March 2016 to Jun 2017. They contended that when earlier 2 SCNs are already in
adjudication, the issuance of another SCN covering the same period is not sustainable
& justifiable at all and therefore requested to drop the proceedings.

0. They further contended that dﬁﬂng the impugned period they have under taken

the following projects.
i) Air Port Authority of India Bhopal Airport
ii) Sub contract received from M/s.M.V.Omni India PI'O_]eCt Ltd

iii) ESI Munibai — hospital
iv) ESI Ahmeédabad —hospital

10. Regarding works contract income from air port autherity of India Bhopal airport
whereby noticee has claimed exemption from the service tax on the basis of
Notification from Service tax — Mega Notification - No.12/2012-ST

Services by way of construction, erection, comsmissioning or installation

of original 1 works pertaining to,-
(a) airport, port or railways;

(vii) after entry 14, with effect from the lstMarch, 2016,the following entry
hall be inserted, namely-

“14A. Services by way of construction, erection, commissioning, or installation of
original works pertaining to an airport or port provided under a
contract which had been entere_cl into prior to lstMarch, 2015and







- case of GMR Projects V§.Commissioner o f Service Tax,

carrying out work for exempted project as

on which appropriate stamp duty, where applicable, had been paid prior
to such date :provided that Ministry of Civil Aviation or the Ministry of  Shipping in
the Government of India, as the case may be, certifies that the contract
had been entered into before the 1stMarch, 2015:provided  further  that

" nothing contained in this entry shall apply on or after the 1st April, 2020.

11. So it has been clear that any service provided to airport has been exempted
from service tax w.e.f 01.03.2016 if agreement has been entered prior to 01.03.2015
then.exemption will continue till 01.04.202. Further while auditing the audit party
has not taken into account the fact of exemption into account, it has been undisputed
fact that agreement has been executed prior to 01.03.2015, which has been renewed
each year as a rate contract. So noticee has claimed exemption from the service tax
under the said proviso, which has not been verified by the department before coming
into conclusion of the taxability of the ‘service, so demand of service tax without

looking to the factual on required to be set aside. They relied upon the decision in the
Banglore 2021 (44) GSTL

95(Tri—Ban) in support of ‘their claim. Accordingly they requested to drop the

proceedings in this regard.

M/s.MV Omni India Project Ltd for

12. Regarding the sub éontract receipt from
per mega exemption Notification

No.25/2012 vide clause 29(11) which is reproduces as under:

(h) = “sub contractor providing services by way of works contract to another
contractor providing works contract services which are exempt”.

So, it has been specifically exempted from the service tax on the reason being that the
service has been provided by the noticee to the principal during the impugned period’
has been exempt from service tax, accordingly service provided by them has also been
exempt from service tax on the basis of mega Exemption notification. Department
audit party has not vériﬁgd the fact, it has been undisputed fact that work ultimate
carried out by the principal has been exempt from the service tax, without denying
the exemption of the principal denial of exemption in the hands of sub contractor has

not been sustainable & enable.

13. Regarding eh works contract service pertains to ESI Mumbai and Ahmedabad
are exempted as per S1.No.12{c) OF Notification No.25/2012 is exempted as the
agreement is entered ihto prior to 01.03.2015. Hence it has been undisputed fact that
service provided has been a clinical establishment owned by Govt, authorities and
agreement has been entered prior to 0103.2015 so noticee has claim exemption from

the same. The assessee relied upon the case law of

service tax rightly & eligible for
G,P,Ceramics P.Ltd V. Commissioner, Trade Tax U.P (2009) 2 SCC 90. They claimed
tax on the basis IR only without

that the department has computed demand of service
taking into the factual details.

14. They have relied upon the following case laws in support of their arguments to
support their contention that the department had not taken factual facts into account
& had raised the demand of service tax which was unjustified a.nd the same was fit to

uashed/dropped ;

13(31}STR673 (Tri-Bang) REGIONAL MANAGER, TOBACCO BOARD Versus

MMR. OF C. EX., MYSORE

3910 (20) S.T.R. 789 (Tri. - Mumbai) ANVIL CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (P)
D.Versus COMMR. OF S.T., MUMBAI

2010 {19) S.T.R. 242 (Tri. - Ahmd.)COMMISSIONER OF SERVICE TAX,

AHMEDABAD Versus PURNI ADS. PVT. LTD.
2009 (16) S.T.R. 63 (Tri. - Chennai} SIFY TECHNOLOGIES LTD. Versus

COMMISSIONER OF SERVICE TAX, CHENNAIL




2013 (30} S. T R. 62 (Tri. - Ahmd.) BHOGILAL CHHAGULAL & SONS Versus
COMMISSIONER OF 8.T,, AHMEDABAD

15. ‘The assessee have further submitted that SCN covers the period from

01.04.2015 to 31.03.2017 and SCN had been issued on 09.12.2020, that the SCN had’

invoked the extended period of limitation. The assessee have submitted that they were
filing income tax returns and service tax returns regularly from time to time, they have
submitted that thé extended period of limitation cannot be invoked in the instant case
since there was no suppression, wilful misstatement.

16. The assessee have further submitted that penalty cannot be imposed under
Section 78 of the Finance Act,1994, as they had not suppressed any information from
the department and there was no wilful misstatement on part of the assessee. They
have submitted that it had to be established that there was a short payment of service
tax by reason of fraud collusion, wilful misstatement; and suppression of facts or
-contravention of any provisions of the Act or rules made thereunder with intent to
evade payment of service tax. The assessee have Subrnit‘téd that SCN merely alleged
baldly that there was suppression on the part of the assessee. The SCN had not
brought any evidence/facts which can establish that the assessee had suppressed
anything from the department. They have submitted that instant case was not the
case of fraud, suppression, wilful misstatement of facts, etc., hence, the penaity under
Section 78 cannot be imposed on them. They have further submitted that they were
entitled to entertain the belief that their activities were not taxable. They have relied
upon the Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat decision in case of Steel Cast Ltd

2011(21)STR500(Guyj).

17. The assessee have submitted that penalty under Section 77 was not imposable,
as there was no short payment of service tax. They h';ave' submitted that they had
" always been and were still under the bonafide belief that they were not liable for
payment of service tax. They have relied upon the decision of Hon’ble Supreme Court

in the case of Hindustan Steel Ltd. Vs. The state of Onssa, the decision was followed .

by the Trinunal in the case of Kellner Phannaceumcai_s Ltd., Vs. CCE. They have
further submitted that the contraventions, if any, were not with the intention to
wilfully evade payment of service tax. They have further relied upon the Hon'ble
Supreme Court judgment in the case of Pushpam Pharmaceuticals Company V CCE.
They have submitted that similar view had been taken by the Hon’ble Supreme Court
in the case of CCE vs. Chemphar Durgs and Lininents. They have submitted that it is
a settled principle’ of law that if a dispute is arising out of interpretation of the
provisions of statute or exemption notification, no penalty could be imposed. They

have relied upon the following case laws;

2002 (146) E.L.T. 118 (Tri. - Kolkata),,BHARAT WAGON & ENGG. CO. LTD.
Versus COMMISSIONER OF C. EX., PATNA

’

2001 (185) E.L.T. 873 (Tri. - Kolkata) GOENKA WOOLLEN MILLS LTD. Versus
COMMISSIONER OF C. EX., SHILLONG :

2001 (129) E.L.T. 458 (Tri. — Del) BHILWARA SPINNERS LTD. Versus
COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE, JAIPUR |

18. Personal Hearing was granted to the assessee on 21.04.2022., Shri Vipul
Khandar, Chartered Accountant, appeared for personal hearing on behalf the
assessee. He has submitted that similar show cause notices have been issued and

O




hence the period of this SCN may be limited to uncovered period. They referred to the -
written reply of the noticee tendered and also provided copy of SCN F.No.CTA/04-
626/Cir-VII/AP-43/2020-21 dated 13.04.2021 and SCN F.No.Div-VIII/North/Dem
O7/Abhishek Asso/18-19 dated 22.10.2018 and their corresponding OIO
No.CGST/ABad North/Div—VII/ST/DC/40/2021-22dt.24.‘08.202.1 and
No.CGST/A”bad North/Div-VIl/ST/DC/123/2021-22 dated 11.02.2022. '

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

O | 19. The proceedings under the.provisions of the Finance Act, 1994 and Service Tax
Rules, 1994 framed there under are saved by Section 174(2) of the Central Goods &
Service Tax Act, 2017 and accordingly I am proceeding to adjudicate the SCN.

20. 1 have carefully gone through the Show Cause Notice, submission made by the
noticee, Balance Sheet, and copies of invoices for the year 2014-15 to 2016-17 . In
the instant case, Show Cause Notice was issued to the assessee demanding Service
r Tax of Rs.55,16,187/- for the financial year 2014-15 to 20 16-17-i_on the basis of data
received from Income Tax authorities. The Show Cause Notice alleged non-payment of
Service Tax, charging of interest in terms of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 and
penalty under Section 77 and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994. Accordingly, I find that the
issue which requires determination as of now is whether the assessee is liable to pay
Q corvice tax of Rs.55,16,187/- for the financial year 2014-15 & 2016-17 under proviso

'to section 73(1) of Finance Act, 1944 or not.

) O : 21. Further on per}lsal of docp.ments on the record as well as the submissions
| made by the assessee, I find that the instant SCN issued for the period 2014-15, *
‘ 0015-16 and 2016-17. The said SCN was issued to recover unpaid service tax of
Rs.55,16,187/- on the differential amount between value as per Balance Sheet and
Value declared in the ST3 Returns. It was also noticed th_at SCN-  P.No.Divw
VIII/North/Dem 07/Abhishek Asso/18-19 dated 22.10.2018 was issued to the
assessee demanding serving tax on the taxable value claimed as exempted vide
Noti.N0.20/2012 dated 2Q.06.2012 for the period March 2016 to June 2017, which

was duly adjudicated ‘vide OIO No. No.CGST/ABad North/Div-VII/ST/DC/40/2021-
22 dt.24.08.2021. '

O 52. Another SCN bearing No. CTA/04-626/Cir-VII/AP-43 /2020-21 dated

S 13.04.2021 was also issued to the assessee after reconciliation of the income as per

O J. Balance Sheet during the period of Audit for the period from Oct 2015 to June 2017.
Subsequently the saine was adjudicated vide OIO No. CGST/A"bad North/Div-
VII/ST/DC/123/2021-22 dated 11.02.2022. As the said SCN bearing No. CTA/04-

O ‘ 626/Cir-VII/AP-43/2020-21 dated 13.04.2021 was issued and adjudicated on the
basis of reconciliation of income as per balance sheet for the period Oct 2015 to June
2017, I intend to adjudicate the remaining portion of the period covered in the instant
SCN i.e. from April 2014 to Sept.2015 as two demand on the same amount for same
year cannot be adjudicated as the same will become double duty demand. For the
sake of clarity, I proceed to adjudicate the issue financial year wise.

FINANCIAL YEAR 2014-15

On perusal of instant Show Cause Notice, I find that during the year 2014-15,
otal value as per B/S was Rs.6,77,76,051 /- against which “they have declared
52,33,790/- in their STR as the value. Therefore service tax of Rs.27,86,335/-
AR S me payable on thie differential amount of Rs.2,25,43,161/—{Rs.6,77,76,951/- -
w '4,52,33,790/-). In the instant case, I have gone through the reply to SCN filed by

‘he assessee wherein they claimed that during the impugned period they have
provided Works Contracts Service (periodic maintenance, repairs and operation of
electrical installations) to various airport under Air Port Authority of India and repair




and maintenance works for M/s.M.V.Omni India Project Ltd, ESI Mumbeu and ESI .

Ahmedabad

24.  Before discussing the taxability of the value of the said assessee, I would like to
go through the legal provisions of the taxability of the services provided by the
assessee during the period. S

25.  Prior to the introduction of Negative list w.e.f. 1.7.20 12, various services were
classified according to the different category of services. Further after introduction of
negative list with effect from 01.07.2012, service has been defined as "service" means
any activity carried out by a person for another for consideration, and includes a
declared service. Services covered under Negative list, defined in Section 66D (inserted
by the Finance Act, 2012 w.e.f. 1-7-2012), comprise of the Sfollowing services viz.,

(a)  Service by the Government/Local Authorzty
(b) Service by RBI
{c) Service by Foreign Diplomatic Mzsszon Zocated in India
(d) . Service in relation to agriculture '
(e) _ Tradmg of goods
(f Manufacture of goods
(g - Selling of space/time for advertzsement
(h) ~ Services by access to road or bridge on a payment of Toll
charges
(i} * Betting, gambling or lottery
G Admission to Entertainment Events & Amusement Facilities
(k) . Transmission or distribution of electricity
{U) - Educational Services
(m) , Renting of Residential dwelling for use as residence
{n) Financial services by way of extending deposits, loans or advances
and inter se sale or purchase of foreign currency
{o) - Transportation of Passenger with or wzthout accompanied
_ - belongings
t2)] . Transportation of goods.
) " Mortuary/Funeral services

26. In view of the above, I find that the activities carned out by the assessee falls
under the category of taxable service prior to introduction. of Negative List as well as
post introduction of Negative List the security service provided by the assessee does
not fall under category of negative list of services under the provisions of Section 66D

of the Finance Act. Therefore, I find that the said service provider is liable to pay

‘Service Tax on income earned from provision of various takable services provided for-
the period 2014-15 & 2015-16(Upto Sept.2015).

27. In the inst%mt case the assessee was providing Works Contracts Service
(periodic maintenance, repairs and operation of electrical installations) during the
period under consideration. They had registered themselves for providing the said
services. The said activity was carried out by the assessee on behalf of their
clients/customers., There is a consideration received by the assessee from their
customers for the above activity/services provided. Hence [ find that the activity
carried out by the said assessee falls within the meaning of service as defined under
the provisions of Section 65B (44) of the Finance Act, 1994. . In reply to SCN, they have
* Stated that while doing the reconciliation of income with books of accounts, the
g}repartment has not taken into factual details and without considering the factual
sdetails, the department has raised the demand which is not justifiable at all.

5§

The assessee in their reply to SCN claimed that that during the impugned
period they have provided Works Contracts Service (periodic maintenance, repairs and
operation of electrical installations) to various airport under Air Port Authority of India




7

and repair and maintenance works for M/s.M.V.Omni India Project Ltd, ESI Mumbai
and ESI Ahmedabad. They are claiming that the said services provided to various Air
Ports are exempted as per entry No.14 of notification No.25/2012. Further they have
also mentioned that the repair and maintenance works provided for M/ s.M.V.Ommni
India Project Ltd, which is also exempted under Entry No.29(h) of Notification
No.25/2012 dt.20.06.2012. However the assessee did not furnish any
agreement/contract/sub contract/ledger/invoices/ financial records or any
documentary evidence in support of their claim that the services provided are

O exempted from service tax in the light of the above Notification.

n9. Further, I find that the assessee have also claimed that they have provided
works contract services to ESI Mumbai Hospital as well as ESI Ahmedabad hospital
and claimed exemption under Entry SLNo.12 ( c ) of Notification No0.25/2012 dated .
10.06.2012, However the assessee has failed to furnish any agreement/ contract/sub
contract/ledger/ invoices/financial records or any documentary evidence in support of
their claim that the sérvii:es provided are exempted from service tax in the light of the

C above Notification.

30. In the absence of supporting documents, it is not possible to find out the

*. taxability of any of the category of service. The assessee claimed benefit of exemption
= o Notifications however they could not furnish any supporting documents and therefore
‘ +he contention of the assessee that they are eligible for exemption from payment of

service tax cannot be considered. In +he absence of any of the documentary evidence,

no claim of exemption from payment of service tax can be considered and therefore I

O _ find that the entire sale proceeds earned by the assessee as per their financial records
as well as data provided by the Income Tax Department is to be considered as taxable

income and the lability t6-pay service tax on which falls on the assessee. On scrutiny,

I further observed and find that the assessee has not declared the service value of Rs.
2,05,43,161/~ for the year 20 14-15 in their ST-3 returns and therefore they are liable

to pay Service Tax of Rs. 27,86,335/- on the services provided by them on the value as

stated above as the same is not declared in their ST-3 returns. 'I:herefore, service tax

of Rs.27,86,335/- is teqﬁired to be recovered from them undér the provisions of

’ Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994 along with interest.
FINANCIAL YEAR 2015?—16 (From April 2015~ to Sept.2015)

f—oh_ , 31. On perusal of instant Show Cause Notice, I find that during the year 2015-16,
“ | the value as per B/S Is Rs.6,47,66,388/- whereas they have declared
O Rs.5,52,48,488/- in the STR as the value. Therefore service tax of Rs.13,80,096/-
become payable on the differential amount of Rs.95,17,900/-. However on perusal
O SCN No. CTA/04—626ZCi_r‘§—VII/AP—43/2020-21 dated 13.04.2021 and corresponding
OIO No. CGST/A”bad NorthyDiv-VII/ST/DC/123/2021-22 dated 11.02.2022, I find
that the income as per Balance Sheet for the period October 2015 to March 2016
amounting to Rs.3,68,00,'_7_’36 /- and the same has already been considered and service
tax has also been demanded and confirmed. Therefore I take the taxability of
remaining amount of Rs.2,79,'65,652/-(Rs.6,47,66,388/— - Rs.3,68,00,736/-) for the
period April 2015 to S:;pt;éOile. Accordingly the differential value*jffor the period April

015 to Sept. 2015 conjes fo -Rs. 40,45,075/- (Rs.95,17,900/- - Rs.54,72,825/-).

The assessee in their reply to SCN, claimed that that dﬁring the impugned
they have provided Works Contracts Service (periodic maintenance, repairs and
;on of electrical installations) to various airport under Air Port Authority of India
epair and maintenance works for M/s.M.V.Omni India Project Ltd, ESI Mumbai
ESI Ahmedabad. | They are claiming that the said services are exempted vide
dotification No.25/2012. Regarding works contract income from air port authority of
India Bhopal airport whereby noticee has claimed exemption from the service tax on
the basis of Notification from Service tax — Mega Notification - No.12/2012-8T




14. Services by way of construction, erection, cdmmissioning or installation _

of original 1 works pertaining to,-
{a) airport, port or railways;

(vi) after “entry 14, with effect from the IlstMarch, 2016,the following
entry shall be inserted, namely- .
“14A. Services by way of construction, erection, commissioning, or
installation of original works pertaining fo - am  airport or port
provided under a contract which had been entered into prior to
1stMarch, 2015and on which appropriate stamp duty, where applicable,
had been paid prior to such date :provided that Ministry of Civil
Aviation or the Ministry of Shipping in the Government of India, as
the case may be, certifies that the contract had been entered into before
the 1stMarch, 2015:provided further that nothing contained in this entry shall
apply on or after the 1st April, 2020".

From the above,. it has been clear that any services provided to airport has been
exempted from service tax w.e.f 01.03.2016 if agreement has been entered prior to
01.03.2015' then exemption will continue 1l 01. 04.202. Further while auditing the
audit party has not taken exemption into account, it hds been undisputed fact that
agreement has been executed prior to 01.03.2015, which has been renewed each year
as a rate contract. So noticee has claimed exemption from the service tax under the
~ said proviso, which has not been verified by the department before coming into

conclusion of the taxability of the service, so demand of servme tax without looking to

the factual on required to be set aside,

33. On this point, the assessee claiming that the said services provided to various
Air Ports are exempted as per entry No.14 of notification No.25/2012. However the
assessee could not furnish any evidence to prove that comtract has been entered
before 01.03.2015 along with the certificate from the Ministry of Shipping in the.
Govt.of India that the contract had been entered into before the 1st March 2015 as
. specified as per entry No.14 A of Noti No.12/2012. In the absence of documentary or
other evidence regarding the fulfillment of the conditions spec1ﬁed under entry No.14
& 14A, the exemppon claimed by the assessee cannot be accepted.

34.  Further they have also contended that the repair and maintenance works
provided for M/s.M.V.Omni India Project Ltd, which is also exempted under Entry’
No.29(h) -of Notification No0.25/2012 dt.20.06.2012. However the assessee did not
furnish any agreement/contract/sub contract/ ledger/invoicés/ﬁnancia.l records or

any documentary evidence in support of their claim that the services provided are

exempted from service tax in the light of the above N otlﬁcanon

35. Further, I ﬁnd that the assessee have also clalmed that they have provided
works contract services to ESI Mumbai Hospital as well as ESI Ahmedabad hospital
and claimed exemption under Entry SLNo.12 ( ¢ ) of Notification No.25/2012 dated
20.06.2012. However the assessee has failed to furnish any agreement/contract/sub
contract/ledger/invoices/financial records or any documentary evidence in support of
their claim that thé services provided are exempted from service tax in the light of the

above Nottﬁca.tmn

36. In the absence of supporting documents, it is not possible to find out the
bility of any- of the category of service, The assessee'; claimed benefit of exemption
ations however they could not furnish any supporting documents and therefore
tention of the assessee that they are eligible for ekemption from payment of
tax cannot be considered. In the absence of any of the documentary evidence,
of exemption from payment of service tax can be considered and therefore I
at the entire sale proceeds earned by the assessee as per their financial records

e

O




.
———

as well as data provided by the Income Tax Department is to be considered as taxable
income and the liability to pay service tax on which falls on the assessee.

37." On perusal of the Show Cause Notice and other documents available on record, I
find that the assessee has not declared the differential value of Rs. 40,45,075/-
(Rs.95,17,900/- - Rs.54,72,825/-) for the year 2015-16 (from April 2015 to
Sept.2015) in their ST-3 returns and therefore they are liable to pay Service Tax of Rs.
5,86,536/- (Rs.13,80,096/- - Rs.7,93,560/-) on the value Services Provided by them on
the value as stated above as the same is not declared in their ST-3 returns. Therefore
O the unpaid service tax of Rs.5,86,536/- is required to be confirmed and recovered from
them under the provisions of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994. “In view of the above
facts, I find that out of the total service tax of Rs.13,80,096ﬁ"-demanded on total
differential value of Rs. 95,17,900/-, service tax of Rs.7,93,560/- on differential value
of Rs.54,72,825/- is already covered in the OIO No. CGST/A"bad North/Div-
VII/ST/DC/123/2021-22 dated 11.02.2022, hence I find that the said service tax
demand of Rs.7,93,560/- is required to be dropped as two demand on the same
amount for same year cannot be confirmed as the same will become double duty

demand.

FINANCIAL YEAR 2016-17

Q 38, " On perusal of the. SCN No.CTA/04-626/Cir-VII/AP-43/2020-21 dated
) ~ 13.04.2021  and | corresponding  OI0  No.  CGST/A’bad North/Div-
‘ ‘ VII/ST/DC/ 123/2021-.22.dated 11.02.2022, issued by DC, CGST, Division VII,
) O Ahmedabad North, I find that the gross income as per balance sheet against Services

provided is shown as Rs.9,04,94,720/- for the period 2016-17. Similarly on perusal of

the instant SCN, I find that the total sales as per B/S is Rs. 9,04,94,720/- and

accordingly service tax of Rs.13,49,756/- was demanded. On perusal of both the SCNs

and OIO dt.11.02.2022, I find that the value taken as per B/S, P&L are same ie.

Rs.9,04,94,720/-. However the differential value, on which service tax demanded, as

per instant SCN is Rs.89,98,376/- and as per SCN No.CTA/04-626/Cir-VIl/AP-

43/2020-21 dated 13.04.2021 and corresponding OIO No. CGST/A"bad North/Div-

’ VII/ST/DC/123/2021-22 dated 11.02.2022 is Rs.67,32,243/-. In view of the above, I

 find that the entire differential value of Rs.89,98,376/- on which service tax of

Rs.13,40,756/- demanded has not been covered by the SCN No.CTA/04-626/Cir-

Q. VII/AP-43/2020-21 dated 13.04.2021 and corresponding OIO No. CGST/A’bad

North/Div-VII/ST/DC/123/2021-22 dated 11.02.2022. Therefore, I find that service

@ tax is required to be den%an_d'ed and confirmed on the remaining differential value of

Rs.22,66,133/- (Rs.89,98,376/- - Rs.67,32,243/+). Accordingly I find that service tax

- ; of Rs.3,39,920/- (Rs.13,49,756/- - Rs.10,09,836/- } on the E_E"iiﬁ'erenﬁal value of
3 O Rs.22,66,133/- is required to be confirmed and recovered from the assessee,

39. In view of the ‘aboire' facts, 1 find that out of the total @ service tax of Rs.
13,49,756/- demanded on total differential value of Rs. 89,98,&76/-, service tax of
: Rs.10,09,836/- on differential value of Rs.67,32,243/- is already:covered in the OIO
No. CGST/A"bad North/Div-VII/ST/ DC/123/2021-22 dated 11.02.2022, hence I find
' that the said service tax demand of Rs.10,09,836/- is required to be dropped as two
demand on the same '_a_tmount for same year cannot be confirmed as the same will

sy ‘i’:’s?b;e me double duty demand.
La T

it

assessee registered with Service Tax Department is required to provide
tion/documents to the department as and when required. However, in this case
sessee failed to ﬁlrxliish'/ provide the required documents in support of their claim
prove that they are :ndrt,liable to service tax being the service tax provider. - Even
during the course of: personnel hearing also the assessec fafled to submit any
documents proving that tfhey are eligible for exemption from paynient of service tax or
abetment of value for f_ﬂlt'ei.'pgrpose of calculating _service tax Haﬁj}ity. In view of the

-
. . 4.




10

above facts,

lead to proof that the service provider is liable to pays service tax.

41. Various Courts including the Apex Court have cl;éarlv laid down the principle
that tax lability is a civil obligation and therefore, the mtent to evade payment of tax
-cannot be estabhshed by peering into the minds of thé tax payer, but has to be
established throu‘gh evaluation of tax behavior. M/s. Abhlshek Associates deliberately
not supplied their ST-3 Returns and other documents; the actual service provisions
rendered by them and service tax involved thereon, W:Lth intent to evade the proper
payment of service tax on its due date, but only after: going= through the CBDT data
these facts would have come to light. The said assessee: hunself admits in their reply to
SCN that they were provided various services and not pa1d any service tax The said
assessee in their submissions referred various case laws against invoking of extended
period, however, in view of the above facts and discussion, it is correctly invoked the
extended period while issuing SCN. Moreover, the Hon’ble apex court in the case of
Rajasthan Spinning and Weaving Mills / High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad in Tax
Appeal No. 338 of 2009 in the case of Commissioner of Central Excise, Surat-I Vs.
Neminath Fabrics Pvt. Ltd. dated 22.04.2010 has madé the following observations
regarding applicability of the extended period in different situations.

“11, 4 plain reading of sub-section (1) of section 114 of the Act indicates that the
provision is i_ﬁpplicable in a case where any duty of excise has either not been levied/paid
or has been .%hort levied/short paid, or wrongly refunded, regardless of the fact that such
non-levy etc. is on the basis of any approval, acceptance or assessment relating to the
rate of duty or valuation under any of the provisions of the Act or Rules thereunder and
at that stage it would be open to the Central Excise Ojﬁéér in exercise of his discretion
to serve the show cause notice on the person chargeable to such duty within one year

Jfrom the relevant date.

12. The Proviso under the said sub-section stipulates that in case of such non-levy, etc. of
duty which is by reason of fraud, collusion, or any mis -statement or suppression of facts,

or contravention of any provisions of the Act or the rules made there under, the
provisions of sub-section (1) of section 114 of the Act shall have effect as if the words
one year have been substituted by the words five years. '

13. The Expli;nation which follows stipulates that wheré'sérvicfé of notice has been stayed
by an order g')f a Court, the period of such stay shall be excluded from computing the

aforesaid period of one year or five years, as the case may be.

14. Thus the scheme that unfolds is that in case of nén#evy where there is no fraud,
collusion, etc., it is open to the Central Excise Officer fo issue a show cause notice Sfor
recovery of duty of excise which has not been levied, efc. The show cause notice for
recovery has to be served within one year from the relevant date. However, where fraud,
collusion, ete., stands established the period within which the show cause notice has to be
served stands enlarged by substitution of the words one year by the words five years. In

o put it d_'}j"ereﬁtly, the proviso merely provides for a situation where under the
AVisions of sub-section (1) are recast by the legzslature ztself extendmg the period

larged. This position becomes clear when one reads the ‘Explandtion in the saza’ sub-
section which only says that the period stated as lo service of notice shall be excluded in

computing the aforesaid period of one year or five years as.the case may be.

it is proved that the assessee may not have the data of the service -
receivers or they might have been try to avoid furnishing the details which may have ' *



11 ‘

16. The termini from which the period of one year or five years has to be computed is the

relevant date which has been defined in sub-section (3)(i) of section 114 of the Act. A
. plain reading of the. said definition shows that the concept of kmowledge by the

departmental authority is entirely absent. Hence, if one Imporis such concept in sub-

section (1) of section: 114 of the Act or the proviso thereunder it would tantamount to

rewriting the statutory provision and no canon of interpretation permits such an exercise

by any Court. If itis not.open to the superior court to either add oy substitute words in a
. statute such right cannot be available to a statutory Tribunal. '

17. The proviso cannot be read to mean that because there is knowledge the suppression
which stands established disappears. Similarly the concept of reasonable period of
limitation which is sought to be read into the provision by some of the orders of the
Tribunal also cannot be permitted in law when the statute itself has provided for a fixed
period of limitation. It is equally well settled that it is not open to the Court while reading
a provision to either rewrite the period of limitation or curtail the prescribed period of

z ‘ limitation.

18. The Proviso comes into play only when suppression efc. is established or stands
admitted. It would differ from a case where fraud, etc. are merely alleged and are
Q . ' disputed by an as.‘s'essee.;_Hence, by no stretch of imagination the concept of knowledge
can be read into the provisions because that would tantamount to rendering the defined
term relevant date nugatory and such an interpretation is not permissible.

G 19. The language employed in the proviso fo sub-section (1) of section 114, is clear and
unambiguous and makes it abundantly clear that moment there is non-levy or short levy
etc. of central excise duty with intention to evade payment of duty for any of the reasons
specified thereunder , the proviso would come into operation and the period of limitation
would stand extended from one year to five years. This is the only requirement of the
provision. Once it is found that the ingredients of the proviso are satisfied, all that has to
be seen as to what is the relevant date and as to whether the show. cause notice has been

4
served within a period of five years therefrom.

20. Thus, what has been prescribed under the statute is that upon the reasons stipulated

"“@:‘.\_,_ i under the proviso being satisfied, the period of limitation for service of show cause notice
@ | _ under sub-section (1) of section 114, stqnds extended to five years from the relevant date.
 The period cannot by reason of any decision of a Court or even by subordinate
legislation be either curtailed or enhanced. In the present case as well as in the decisions

O ‘ on which reliance has been placed by the learned advocate for the respondent, the

Tribunal has introduced a novel concept of date of kmowledge ana’_fhas imported into the
proviso a new period of limitation of six months from the date of knowledge. The
reasoning appears to be that once Jmowledge has been acquired by the department there
is no suppression and as such the ordinary statutory period of limitation prescribed
under sub-section: (1) of section 114 would be applicable. However, such reasoning
ears to be fallacious in as much as once the suppression is admilted, merely because
department acquires knowledge of the irregularities the suppression would not be

. It may be notz'ced; th’t where the statute does not prescribe a period of limitation, the
Apex Court as well as this Court have imported the concept of r;{easonable period and

have held that wh.gre;zjhe“.statute does not proyide for a period of limitation, action has to
be taken within a reasonable time. However, in a case like the present one, where the
statute itself preséjrilge‘s a period of limitation the question of z'mg:orting the concept of
reasonable period does not arise at all as that would mean that rhr'é Court is substituting
the period of limitation ﬁfescribed by the legislature, which is not pérmz’ssible in law.

R
¢




1z

22. The Aﬁéx Court in the case of Rajasthan Spinning and Weaving Mills (supra) has
held thus : '

"From sub-section 1 read with its proviso it iIs ‘éleafr that in case the short
payment, nonpayment, erroneous refiund of duty is uriintended and not attributable to
Jraud, collusion or any willful mis -statement or suppression of facts, or contravention of
any of the provisions of the Act or of the rules made uﬁ:d:_ét; it with intent to evade payment
of duty then'the Revenue can give notice Jor recovery ?Jﬁt?ze Huty to the person in default
within one j‘f_ear Jrom the relevant date (defined in suﬁ-fe’ctién 3). In other words, in the

. absence of ény element of deception or malpractice thé ré‘gaver:y of duty can only be for a O

period not exceeding one year. But in case the non-payment etc. of duty is intentional and
by adopting’ any means as indicated in the proviso then the period of notice and a priory
the period for which duty can be demanded gets extended to five years."

23. I?zz'sz decision would be applicable on all fours to the facts of the present case, viz.

when non-payment etc. of duty is intentional and by adopting any of the means indicated

in the proviso, then the period of notice gets extended to five years.”

In view of the above facts, the extended period is correctly invoked while issuing this -
Show Cause Notice o

42.  Further, t_h"éy had not claimed any exemption for the said charges collected and
provisions of the ‘axable services’ during the aforesaid period’in the ST-3 Returns, nor
did they have sought any specific clarification from "‘fche jurisdictional Service Tax
assessing authorities regarding the applicability of Serﬁce'. Tax on the services of the
same covering thié period of this notice. In view of ‘the’ specific omissions and
commissions as elaborated earlier, it is apparent that,"tlgfe assessee had deliberately
suppressed the facts of provision of the Taxable Service mlhe 8T-3 Returns during the
relevant period. Consequently, this amounts to nﬁs—ﬁeclaraﬁon and willful
suppression of facts with the deliberate intent to evade payment of Service Tax.

43. I further find that M/s.Abhishek Associates had contravened the following
provisions of Chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994 and the Service Tax Rules, 1994
with intent to evade payment of Service Tax in respect of “taxable Services” as defined
under the provisions of Section 65B (51) of Finance Act, 1994, provided by them to
their various service receivers during the period from 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2017:

() Section 67 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rle 2A@H)(B)(i) of Service |

Tax (Determination of Value) Rules, 2006, in as much as they have failed
to determine the net taxable value of taxable service and declared the
same to the department. L ‘

(#H) - Section 68 of the Finance Act, 1994 and Rule: 6 of the Service Tax Rules,
1994 ; as amended, in as much as they did not pay the appropriate
Service Tax on the taxable services provided. by them.

Section 70 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 7 of the Service Tax
Rules; 1994 in as much as they, as a service provider, have failed to
furnish proper periodical returns in form ST-3 mentioning the particulars
of the-aforesaid taxable service provided by them, the value of taxable
service determinable and other particulars.in: the manner as provided
thereini and incorpoz"ating the required information to the jurisdictional

Superintendent of Service Tax. E

'% ]

'-., : i3 ot J i )
All above acts of contravention constitute an offence of the nature as described

44,
under the provisioh of Section 77 of the Act, rendering:themselves liable to penalty

under Section 77 o'f the Finance Act, 1994, for failure to provid¢ documents/details for

“f
1




'O

13

further verification in a:.rhea‘j_:lnqr as provided under Section 77 of the Service Tax Rules,
1994 e

E
N

45. As far as imposition of penalty u/s.78 of Finance Act, 1994 is concerned, on
perusal of the facts of the case and in view of the above discussion, I find that this
is a fit case to levy penalty under section 78 of fiancé Act, 1994 as they failed to pay
the correct duty with the intend to evade the same. It is also a fact that they had
deliberately not shown in their ST-3 Returns, the actual service provision rendered by
them and. service tax involved thereon, with intent to evade the proper payment of
service tax on its due date, but on verification of data received from CBDT these facts
would have not come to light. They have never informed the Service Tax department
about the actual provision of taxable services so provided by them to their service -
recipients during the relevant time and they have also not shown the aforesaid actual

'provision of taxable service provided them, in respective ST-3 retuins filed by them at

the relevant peﬁod. The assessee have thus, willfully suppressed the actual provision
of taxable service provided by them with an intent to evade the Service Tax. It, thus,
found that the assessee,:,'as" a service provider, deliberately suppressed the actual
provision of the taxable séfvices providéd'by them, from the Jurisdictional Service Tax
Authority and failed to determine and pay the due Service Tax with an intention to
evade payment of Service Tax i contravention of the various provisions of the Finance
Act, 1994 and Rules made thereunder, as discussed hereinabove, Hence [ find that

this is a fit case to impose penalty u/ s.78 of Finance Act,1994.

46. Further, all the above acts of contravention .of the various provisions of
the Finance Act, 1994, as amended from time to time, and Rules framed
there under, on the pétrt the service provider has been committed by way of
suppressilon _of facts with an intent to evade payment of service tax and,
therefore, the said service tax not paid/short paid is required to be
demanded and recovered from +hem under the proviso to Section 73 (1) of
the Finance Act, 1994, as amended from time to time, by invoking
extended period of five years. All these acts of contravention of the
provisions of Section 65, 67, 68 & 70 of the Finance Act, 1994, as amended
from time to time fead with Rules 6 and 7 of the erstwhile Service Tax
Rules, 1994 liable to penal action under the provisions of Section 78 of the
Finance Act, 1994 as amended from: time to time. For the sake of clarity, I

reconcile the tax liability as under:

Period Original | Confirmed Dropped |Reason for dropping

demand | portion portion
2014-15 |.2786335| 2786335 0]-
2015-16 | 1380096 | . 586536 793560 | 010 No. CGST/A’bad

North/Div- _
VII/ST/DC/,123/2021-22
dated 11.02.2022
2016-17 | 1349756 339920 | 1009836 |DO

TOTAL 5516187 | 3712791 | 1803396

\Pﬂ,} iew of the above discussion and findings, [ pass the following orders:-

ORDER

‘}? ofirm the Service Tax demand amounting to Rs.37,12,791/-
(Rupees Thirty Seven Lakhs Twelve Thousand Sever Hundred Ninety
One only) for the period FY 2014-15 & 2015-16 (from Apr.2015 to
Sept.2015) under ' Section 73(1) of chapter V of Finance Act, 1994
read with section 174 of CGST Act,2017 as amended and order



(i)

(i)

(i)

(iv)

M/s.Abhishek Associates to pay up the amount immediately.

I drop the service tax demand amounting to Rs.18,03,396/-(Rupees ‘-
Eighteen lakh Three Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Six only)

.pertains to the penod Oct.2015 to March 2017 as discussed above

I order that interest be recovered from M/s. Abhishek Associates on the
service tax amount of Rs.37,12,791/- under the provisions of Section 75
of chapter V of the Finance Act, 1994. :

I impose penalty of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand only) on
M/s.Abhishek Associates under Section 77 of the Finance Act, 1994 Q

I impose a penalty of Rs.37,12,791 /- (Rupees’ Thirty Seven Lakhs
Twelve Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety One only) on M/s. Abhishek
Associates  under section 78 of the Finance Act 1994 as amended. I
further order that in terms of Section 78 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 if
M/s. Abhishek Associates pays the amount of Service Tax as determined
at Sl. No. (i} above and interest payable thereon at (ii) above within
thirty days of the date of communication of this order, the amount of

F

"penalty liable to be paid by M/s. Abhishek Associates shall be twenty—»

five per cent of the penalty imposed subject to the condition that such
reduced penalty is also paid within the penod s0 specified.

RQuB ©

(R.GULZAR BEGUM) 'D(
" Additional Commissioner
Central GST & Central Excise
. Ahmedabad North.

'
‘-.

By Regd. Post AD. [I—Ia.nd Delivery ) -
' : Date: (\ -

F.No.STC/15-9370A /2020

To

M/s Abhishek Aé'sociates, ' O
24, Ambrish Society, Ranip, | o - o @

Ahmedabad .

Copy to:

1.
2.

The Commissioner of CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad North
The Deputy:Commissioner Division-VII, Central"Exeise & CGST, Ahmedabad

North. -
The Supeﬁntendent, Range-III, Division-VII, Central Excise & (CGST,

Ahmedabad North
The Superintendent(system) CGST, Ahmedabad North for uploadlng on website.

Guard File



